






















SECTION 5 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

PAGE 1

Select  of the following by indicating an 'X':
1. NO

2. DID

    2a. ALL 

ALL
TOTAL: 11/1/99 to Date

Project 1*:  McKesson

Project 2*:  Taxi Barn/ DuMarche Condos

Project 3*:  Old Lincoln School

Project 4*:  Rocket Theater Renovation

Project 5*:  Murphy Lofts (7th Avenue)
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Project 6*:  Quad Cities Botanical Center

Estimated Investment Total Estimated to

[20 ILCS 620/4.7 (7)(F)]

 projects were undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area.

The Municipality  undertake projects within the Redevelopment Project Area. (If selecting this option,
complete 2a.) x

The total number of activities undertaken in furtherance of the objectives of the redevelopment
plan 60

0

LIST  projects undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area:

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 61,920,796 $ - $ 64,750,796
Public Investment Undertaken $ 35,343,689 $ - $ 36,408,689
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 73/97 1 74/95

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 5,570,000 $ 5,570,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 1,389,511 $ 1,389,511
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 4  1/99 4  1/99

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,003,725 $ 1,003,725
Public Investment Undertaken $ 902,297 $ 902,297
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 10/89 1 10/89

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 377,234 $ 377,234
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 250,000 $ 250,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 152,700 $ 152,700
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 58/91 1 58/91

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,067,000 $ 1,067,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 152,700 $ 152,700
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 6 79/80 6 79/80

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 422,280 $ 422,280

FY 2024

Page 1 MUST be included with the TIF report. Pages 2 and 3 are to be included ONLY if projects are listed.
ONE

    2b. NEW

Downtown

:
The total number of  projects undertaken by the municipality in fiscal year 2022 and any fiscal

year thereafter, within the Redevelopment Project area, if any.



Public Investment Undertaken $ 885,432 $ 885,432
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 31/65 31/65

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 226,985 $ 226,985
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 4,435,000 $ 4,435,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 303,482 $ 303,482
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 14 27/44 14 27/44

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 5,391,426 $ 5,391,426
Public Investment Undertaken $ 677,094 $ 677,094
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 7 77/80 7 77/80

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 1,567,622 $ 1,567,622
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 3,890,000 $ 3,890,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 270,000 $ 270,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 14 11/27 14 11/27

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 312,433 $ 312,433
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 2,634,627 $ 2,634,627
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 637,787 $ 637,787
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 54,461 $ 54,461
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Project 7*:  D'c Cycle/ Children's Garden

Project 8*:  Voss Lofts

Project 9*:  Rennaissance Gold

Project 10*:  Armory Park Design

Project 11*:  Sala Apartments Renovation

Project 12*:  Jim's Auto/ DeSoto

Project 13*:  Downtown Plan Implementation

Project 14*:  Parking Ramp Repair
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Project 15*: Centennial Bridge Visitor's Center ADA & Roof



Project 16*:  Illinois Oil

Project 17*: 20th Street Overlook

Project 18*:  TIF Loft Housing Program (7 projects)

Project 19*:  Illinois Casualty

Project 20*:  Armory Construction

Project 21*:  Sewer Improvements (1st Avenue)

Project 22*:  Spirit Partners

Project 23*:  Clipper Condos
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Project 24*:  Rissa Venture/ Social Security Building

Project 25*:  Trinity Robert Young

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment

$ 7,260,000 $ 7,260,000
$ 750,622 $ 750,622

9 43/64 9 43/64

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 28,503 $ 28,503
Public Investment Undertaken $ 157,309 $ 157,309
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 17/94 17/94

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,164,444 $ 1,164,444
Public Investment Undertaken $ 654,927 $ 654,927
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1  7/9  1  7/9 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 243,501 $ 243,501
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 12 25/78 12 25/78

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 10,446,552 $ 10,446,552
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 438,629 $ 438,629
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 770,000 $ 770,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 15,000 $ 15,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 51  1/3  51  1/3 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,291,205 $ 1,291,205
Public Investment Undertaken $ 93,000 $ 93,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 13 61/69 13 61/69

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 980,000 $ 980,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 53,000 $ 53,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 18 26/53 18 26/53

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 2,500,000 $ 2,500,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 82,960 $ 82,960



Ratio of Private/Public Investment 17  6/7  30  5/37

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 2,757,860 $ 2,757,860
Public Investment Undertaken $ 128,597 $ 128,597
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 21 37/83 21 37/83

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 541,000 $ 541,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 168,000 $ 168,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 17  6/7  17  6/7 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 2,144,665 $ 2,144,665
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 340,000 $ 340,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 247,000 $ 247,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 750,000 $ - $ 3,580,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 355,000 $ - $ 1,420,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2  8/71 2 37/71

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 2,350,000 $ 2,350,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 650,000 $ 650,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 3  8/13 3  8/13

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 1,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 350,000 $ 350,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2  6/7  2  6/7 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 125,000 $ 125,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 359,000 $ 359,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 200,000 $ 200,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 31/39 1 31/39

Project 26*:  Paddock Group

Project 27*:  Del's

Project 28*: Spirit Partners/Mandus Group

Project 29*: Lot C Redevelopment/The Locks

Project 30*: Retail Incubator - Shoppes on 2nd

Project 31*: 2nd Avenue Parking Lot

Project 32*: Riverview Lofts Development

Project 33*: Kinseth/Holiday Inn
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Project 34*: Star Block

Project 35*: Redevelopment of Kai's

Project 36*: Circa '21 Speakeasy



Project 37*: Gunchie's

Project 38*: Laborspace Improvements

Project 39*: Mississippi Café Demolition

Project 40*: The Locks

Project 41*: Big H_Little H (Bridges Catering)

Project 42*: Koffee Break Restaurant (2017)

Project 43*: Skellington Manor

Project 44*: Koffee Break Restaurant (2019)

Project 45*: 20th Street RI Lofts

Project 46*: 2nd Ave Investment Partners

Project 47*: Clock Inc

Project 48*:  YWCA - Demolition

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 230,000 $ 230,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 25,000 $ 25,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 9  1/5  9  1/5 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 87,000 $ 87,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 37/50 1 37/50

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 250,000 $ 250,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 190,000 $ 190,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1  6/19 1  6/19

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 6,000,000 $ 6,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 2,100,000 $ 2,100,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2  6/7  2  6/7 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,200,000 $ 1,200,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 600,000 $ 600,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2 2

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 325,000 $ 325,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 30,000 $ 30,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 10  5/6  10  5/6 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 150,000 $ 150,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 3 3

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 532,000 $ 532,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 140,000 $ 140,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 3  4/5  3  4/5 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 500,000 $ 500,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 80,000 $ 80,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 6  1/4  6  1/4 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 795,000 $ 795,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 185,000 $ - $ 185,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 4 11/37 4 11/37

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 6,800 $ 6,800
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 1
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Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 58,000 $ 58,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 20,000 $ - $ 20,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 2  9/10 2  9/10

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 148,111 $ 148,111
Public Investment Undertaken $ 35,000 $ 35,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 4 19/82 4 19/82

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 102,379 $ - $ 102,379
Public Investment Undertaken $ 54,000 $ - $54,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 43/48 1 43/48

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 900,000 $ - $ 900,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 200,000 $ - $ 200,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 4  1/2  4  1/2 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 587,000 $ 587,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 150,000 $ 150,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 3 74/81 3 74/81

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 75,771 $ 75,771
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 120,000 $ 120,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 17,000 $ 17,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 11,519 $ 11,519
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 130,988 $ 130,988
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 923,362 $ 923,362

Project 49*:  A & A Muffler

Project 50*:  Vinar Furniture

Project 51*: American Bank & Trust

Project 52*: YWCA - Site Preparation

Project 53*: City Hall Rehabilitation

Project 54*: Schweibert Park Boat Dock Repairs

Project 55*: Library Streetscaping

Project 56*: Parking Garage Demolition/Lot

Project 57*: 2425 5th Avenue Site Investigation

Project 58*: ROW Accessibility Projects

Project 59*: Facade Improvement Program (2008-2021)

PAGE 7   **ATTACH ONLY IF PROJECTS ARE LISTED**



Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ - $ -
Public Investment Undertaken $ 1,235,985 $ 1,235,985
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 0 0

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken
Ratio of Private/Public Investment

Project 60*:  Downtown Street Scapes Project

Project 61*:  

Project 62*: 
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Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Interest $ — — 58,835 58,835

Expenditures
General Government

Personnel — 1,252,853 1,235,985 16,868
Services 322,500 322,500 55,301 267,199
Other 15,051 15,051 — 15,051

Capital Outlay — 15,605 — 15,605
Total Expenditures 337,551 1,606,009 1,291,286 314,723

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (337,551) (1,606,009) (1,232,451) 373,558

Other Financing (Uses)
Disposal of Capital Assets — — (643) (643)

Net Change in Fund Balance (337,551) (1,606,009) (1,233,094) 372,915
 

Fund Balance - Beginning 2,070,628

Fund Balance - Ending 837,534

CITY OF ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT - DOWNTOWN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

June 20, 2025

The Honorable City Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rock Island, Illinois

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Tax Increment Financing District of the City of Rock Island, 
Illinois, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated June 20, 2025. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to tax increment financing districts is the 
responsibility of the City of Rock Island, Illinois’ management. In connection with our audit, nothing came to our 
attention that caused us to believe that the City failed to comply with provisions of Subsection (q) of Section 
11-74.4-3 of Public Act 85-1142, “An Act in Relation to Tax Increment Financing,” insofar as it relates to 
accounting matters for the Tax Increment Financing District, however, our audit was not directed primarily 
toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other 
matters may have come to our attention regarding the City noncompliance with the above-referenced statute, 
insofar as it relates to accounting matters.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, management, the State of Illinois, 
and others within the City and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified 
parties. 

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP

1

Attachment L


	Downtown TIF Balance Sheet.pdf
	Draft Open Points
	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Audit Opinion - Div
	Audit Opinion
	Supplemental Schedules
	Downtown
	N. 11th Street
	Jumers
	Columbia Park
	20th Street/1st Avenue
	Watchtower
	1st Street
	Century Woods
	Heather Ridge


	Letter from Auditors.pdf
	Draft Open Points
	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Audit Opinion - Div
	Audit Opinion
	Supplemental Schedules
	Downtown
	N. 11th Street
	Jumers
	Columbia Park
	20th Street/1st Avenue
	Watchtower
	1st Street
	Century Woods
	Heather Ridge





